AN ACT
IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To establish the Office of Motion Picture and Television Development as an agency within the executive branch of government, to require that the office be headed by a director, and to require that the Director be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed with the advice and consent of the Council.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Office of Motion Picture and Television Development Establishment Act of 2014".

Sec. 2. Establishment of the Office of Motion Picture and Television Development. Pursuant to section 404(b) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 787; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.04(b)), the Council establishes the Office of Motion Picture and Television Development, established by Mayor's Order 79-218, dated September 14, 1979, as an agency within the executive branch of the government of the District of Columbia to market and promote the District to the visual media industry as a prime location for films, television, and other visual media productions and events.

Sec. 3. Appointment of Director.

The Office of Motion Picture and Television Development shall be headed by a Director. The Director shall be appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the Council pursuant to section 2(a) of the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-142; D.C. Official Code § 1-523.01(a)), and serve at the pleasure of the Mayor.

Sec. 4. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal impact statement required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(3)).

Sec. 5. Effective date.

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 30-day period of congressional review as

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(1)), and publication in the District of
Columbia Register.
Chairman
Council of the District of Columbia
Mayor
District of Columbia